RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

UNDERCARRIAGE

UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL

Page SH
(Issued with A.L.65)

23

Ref, Me. Part Mo, Deseriprion E: SD:‘:iEer_;I:u!)n sf:e I:‘a;.e
t 203 4.5 % LM
163 | 5.10-20 UN 107 UNIT, COMPRESSION, MNOSEWHEEL (Special [ 1 — P Si
spares  assembly complete with
_ attachments (Pre Mod. 589 and 1368}
540-22 UN 1 UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL (Special 1 — — s
spares  assembly complete  with
attachments {For use on Pre Mod.
589 A;C) (Mod. 1368)
170 5.10-20 UN 108 UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL (Special | 1 — P |SK
spares assembly complete with
atcachments {Mod. 589, Pre Mod.1368)
202 | 510-22 UN 3 UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL (Special 1 — P isnl
spares assembly complete with
attachments (For use on Pre Mod.
589 A:C) (Mod. 1363)
— AXLE, nosewheel, group . 1 - —
38521 10-20 UN 331 AXLE (Pre Mod. 1368) 1 - C |51
18949 | 10-22 UN 11 AXLE (Mod. 1368) 1 — C [sh
28D/12996 | A25/38) BOLT, §" BSF 2 — C
18M/1011476 | A2711S NUT, 3" BSF. 2 — o
3853 10-20 UN 339 « NUT, wheel 1 — C {sn
28P/9527619 | SP.90{CT PIN, split {SP.9:C8) 1 — C
3856 10-20 UN 335 PLUG, end 1 — C isn
3855 10-20 UN 411 SLEEVE, abutment 1 — C |sh
3854 | 10-20 UN 413 SLEEVE i — C |sn
3857 | 10-20 UN 343 TAG, wheel unit, lockmg 1 — C |sn
Attachments for 10-20 UN 343, Tag —
8D{1008145 | A25/6E Bolt, }" BSF . 2 - C
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, }* BSF 2 - C
28P[9527619 | SP.90;C7 Pin, split {SP9IC3) 2 — C
2BW/9419405 | SP.15E Washer ... . z —_ C
28W /419477 | SPAS)) WASHER 1 — C
- PIN, hinge, group S — —_
4223 | 10-20 UN 377 CAM, up-limit switch A | -— C 15N
Attachments for 10-20 UN 377 Carn — i
28D/12210 | AS.1242/24E Bolr, }” BSF R — C
2BM/10250 | AGS.2001/EM Nut, " BSF 1 — P <
28VV[9419405 | SP.15/E Washer ... . t — Cc
16897 | 10-20 UN 1127 PIN (Pre Mod. 1363) 1 — C s
18948 | 10-22 UN 9 PIN {Mod. 1369) 1 - < {50
9556 | 10-20 UN 839 PLUG .. . 1 — C s
14204 | 10-20 UN 1019ND SHIM, leg float ad]ustment @r @ — C I1sn
10-20 UN 3A/41 UNIT, compression, nosewheel (Less wheel and axle) 11— — isn
assembly (Pre Mod, 589 and 1368) :
10-22 UN 17A UNIT, compression, nosewheel (Less wheel and axle), 1 — — s
assembly (For use on Pre Mod.
589 AJC) (Mod. 1368)
10-20 UN 3105A UNIT, compression, nosewheel (Less wheel and axie), 1 — g — [8h
assembly (Mod. 389 and Pre Mod. 1368) i
L 10-22 UN 19A UNMNIT, compression, nosewheel {Less wheel and axle), 1 — P — {SH
assembly (For use on Mod. 589 A/C)
) {Mod. 1368}
! Spares for ;—
1303 { 10-20 UN 373 ARM, striker, for micro-switch . 1 — C |sh
! Attachments for 10-20 UN 373, Arm :—
28D/1011246 ' A2S)11E Bolt, }” BSF 1 — C
28M/1011467 | ADT(ES Nut, }* BSF .. 1 — C
28P/952761% ESP.90,’C7 Pin, split (SP.9;C8) 1 — C
1457 | DHS.330/.62 : Tube, distance ... 1 — C |sn
1458 * DHS.775/E/1 ! Washer, 18 SWG 2 - C (s
28VY/9418911 | SP.13(E i Washer .. 1 -_ c

i
v
1

RESTR!ICT:ED




RESTRICTED

Page $J2 ' Sex Vixen Mk. 1
{issued with A.L.65) UNDERCARRIAGE
UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL
Clasy
Ref. No. Pare Mo. — — Dwseription r:f?‘ Sp:c‘ig:;i:i:m S‘E':" ':l.c:..
2.3 456 LM.
13041 10 U 403 '_BOLT, striker, micro-switch 1 — C | Sk
‘Actachment for 10 U 403, Bolt —
28M/1007403 | A27/ET “Nue, 17 BSF- 1 - C
71421 10-20 UN 81 :BRACI(ET door operating 1 —_ C |n
:Attachments for 10-20 UN 821, Bracket —
28D/1011030{ A25/2E ‘Bolt, 1" BSF 2 - c
28W/9418921 | SP13/E -washer ; 2 _ C
12501 10-20 UN 543 _BRACKET fairing link 2 —_ C | SH
_Attachments for 10-20 UN 543, Bracket —
28D/011244 | A25/9E :Bo_lt, 1" BSF 2 — C
28M;7002430 | AGS.2002/E/1 ‘Nut, }” BSF 2 — C
14023 | 10-20 UN 555A/1 'BRACKET, fairing, pick-up, upper, assembly| 1 — P |sH
o © (Mod. 600)
Spares for :(—
1234| 10-20 UN 559 BUSH {See Repair section PA) Z — C |si
“Attachments for 10-20 UN 55341, Bratket :—
280/1011245 | A25/10E ;Bo'lt. 1” BSH 4 — C
28M7002430 | AGS.2002/E/ Nug, 4 BSF 4 - c
1302( 10-20 UN 375 BRACKET, mounting, micro-switch 1 - c isn
-Actachments for 10-20 UN 375, Bracket :—
280/9133011 | A25/2C :Bolt. 2 BA 3 — C
13235( 10-20 UN 971A ;BRACKET unien body coupling, hydraulic hoses 1 — C {s11
) © and pipes, assembly
. Attachmenca for 10-20 UN 9714, Bracket :—
28D011312 | A25/13L -Bolr, &*: BSF 1 — C
28577002444 | A23/C14 :Screw"', 2 BA 1 -_ C
12822 10-20 UN 1AM :FOR[( nosewheel assembly 1 _ P |51t
S © Spares for i —
1297 § 10-20 UN 27 BUSH. Iower}{see Repair section PA) 2 — C |51
1296 | 10-20 UN 25 'BUSH, upper 2 —_ c |[sn
28Nj9156370 | SP.2% . NIPPLE; lubricating ) 1 - c
}Attachments for 10-20 UN 21A/1, Fork —_
280713062 | A25/33E ‘Balt, 3~ B5F, through main hinge pin 2 — C
28016217 | AL5/26C éBolt, 4" BSF, through plunger tube link and tie- bar 1 — C
2197 | 10-20 UN 675 ‘Cup-end.: plunger tube link pin 1 -_ c |sn
28M/7002430 | AGS.2002/EM1 N, ’" BSF . 3 — C
28M[13935 | ASB/ES :NUt j" BSF 2 — C
1298 10-20 UN 61 Pin, hinge, mam {Pre Meod. 1368) 1 — C | s
18952 10-22 UN7 ‘Pin, hinge, main (Mod. 1368) 1 - cC |sn
28P/9527619 | SP.30;CT Pin, splic, for tie-bar (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
12630 | 10-20 UN 945 ‘Pin, through plunger tube link 1 - C |51
10298 10-20 UN 895 Sleeve, hinge pin (Pre Mod. 1368) ... 2 — C lsn
18953 | 10-22 UN 15 ‘Sleeve, hinge pin (Mod. 1368) 2 — c isn
12831 | 10-20 UN 943 “Tie-bar, inside plunger tube link pin 1 — C |sn
29W /9419405 | SP.15/E ‘Washer .. 0 ... 2 - c
289419476 | SPAS/G Washér - 1 — C
17410 | 10-20 UN 3115A fHEAD steﬁrlng and shimmy -damping, assembly | 1 — P |sH
© {Mad. 1189) (For use on Pre Mod. 589 513
AC)
RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED
UNDERCARRIAGE

UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL

Page SJ3
{Issued with A.L.65)

CI;{;;
Ref. No. Part No, — ' Descrigtion |:fof ) Spr::.i:fc:l:ilon s"z‘: * “a;e
1°2°3 4:5:8% LM
17409 | 10-20 UN 3111A HEAD steer:ng and shimmy damping, assembly 1 — P | SN
: {Mod. 1189} (For use on Mod. 589 513
AJC)
) Spares for :—
2992 | 10-20 UN 771 CAM, iower, clutch engagement 1 — C 1s5)3
‘Attachments for 10-20 UN 774, Cam :—
280/8325 | AS.1242/4E Bolt, 1 BSF 1 —_ c
28M/1007403 | AXT/ET _N{at, 17 BSF 1 o C
1238 | 10-20 UN 141 CLUTCH sliding 1 — P |Si3
1250 | 10-20 UN 109 _COLLAR, rofler bearing, bottom 1 — C ISl
‘Attachments for 10-20 UN 109, Collar :—
285/3419 ] A33/CB ‘Screw, 2 BA 2 — c
1242 | 10-20 UN 111 :COLLAR, roller bearing, top . 1 — C [s13
Attachments for 10-20 UN 111, Collar -
2853419 | A33{C8 ‘Screw, 2 BA 2 — C
1243 | 10-20 UN 157 ‘DOWEL, chrough pressure sealing head and| 8 — C 53
. . steering lever
1239 | 10-20 UN 121 "HEAD, pressure sealing 1 — P |512
10-20 UN 8742 -HOUSING toothed, Jower, assembly i — — | S13
. (Pre Mod. 589)
- Spares for :—
1245 1 10-20 UN 83A BEARING, needle roller, assembly 1 _— C 15813
13237 | 10-20 UN 939 SPIGOT, jack attachment 1 — C |53
_Attachmenes for 10-20 UN 939, Sprgot
13236 | 10-20 UN 941ND Dowel . 1 — C |53
20M/9452621 | A27INT "Nut, 3 BSF O — c
28W/ 9419468 | SP.13/N EWasher 1 — C
16669 | 10-20 UN 87A/3 HOUSING toothed, lower, assembly (Mod. 1 — P | 513
- 589)
: : Spares for :(—
1245 | 10-20 UN 83A :BEARING, needle roller, assembly 1 — C 1S53
17411 | 10-20 UN 115 ‘BUSH, bearing . 1 — C §513
iAmchmenu for 10-20 UN 1015, Bush :—
285/14548 | A33/C10 Screw, 2 BA 1 _ c
28N/9156370 | SP.21 ‘MNIPPLE, lubricating 1 — C
13237 | 10-20 UN 939 SPIGOT, jack attachment ... 1 — C 53
Artachments for 10-20 UN 939, Splgot
13236 | 10-20 UN 941ND ‘Dowel 1 — C (52
28M/945261 | A27INT ‘Nut, 1" BSF 1 — [
28W/9419468 | SEA3N ' 1 — c

jWash_er

RESTRICTED




Page 5)4

{fssued with A.L.65)

RESTRICTED

UNDERCARRIAGE

UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Clafss
. o
Ref. Ne. Pare No. — Description ':f?' Sp?cau}ue:::i‘on S::vrre Pl‘fla;.e
4:5 ¢ LM,
14193 | 10-20 UN 91A1 HOUSING, upper half, assembly {(Pre Mod. 1 —_ P (5)3
589)
16670 { 10-20 UN 10074 HOUSING, upper half, assembly {Mod. 589) 1 — P 183
Spares for :(— ;
1245 | 10-20 UN 83A BEARING, needle roller, assembly 1 : — C 1513
Attachments for 10-20 UN #1A/M or 10-20 UN
1007 A, Housing :— :
28D13953 | ASTI6G Bolt, &” BSF (Pre Mod. 589) 4 — C
28D/16614 | AS%/4G Bolt, &” BSF {Mod. 589) 4 ! — C
28D13952 | AS7{8G Bolt, &” BSF (Pre Mod. 589) 2 — C
280/17849 | A&0/6G Bolt, &” BSF (Mod. 589) b b= C
28M/7002431 | AGS.2002/G Nut, 7 BSF 4 i — C
2805808571 | A27/GS Nue, %7 BSF 2 ‘ — C
2BW/9419403 | SP.13/G Washer ; 2 = C
17415 1 10-20 UN 3109A LEVER, jack operating, assembly (Mod. 1189)' 1 — P | 513
~ Spares for :(— ;
1241 | 10-20 UN 127 BUSH (See Repair section PA) ., L2 - C |si3
11880 ; 10-20 UN 953 BUSH, serrated S A _ < |si3
28N/9156370 | SP.21 NIPPLE, lubricating ... ... .. ..' 1 | — c
10-20 UN 3103 SPIGOT (Mod. 1189) fe e d21 896 $I3
12046 { 10-20 UN 887A LEVER, steering ... 1 P 1513
Spares for (—
1254 . 10-20 UM 99 BUSH (See Repair section PA) 1 —— C {SI3
2190 | 10-20 UN 673 NUT, retaining, servodyne lever 1 - C |si3
Artachments for 10-20 UN 673, Nut ;=
7144 | 10-20 UN 827 Screw, grub, 4 BA 2 — < |sn3
2192 | 10-20 UN 683ND Shim, 2”-88/27.8% ifd x 3”5 ofd {as required to | Q@R -— C |SI3
"25 max.) Artewel| i
7145 | 10-20 UN 829 Washer, locking ] — C |83
2191 { 10-20 UN 681 Washer, special 2 — C |53
1247 | 10-20 UN 363 RING, friction (Ferodo faced} ... 1 — C |si3
1248 | 10-20 UN 361 RING, friction, lower 2 7 = c lsi3
1249 | 10-20 UN 357 RING, friction, upper 1 — c |s)3
Attachménts for 10-20 UN 357, Rlng —
28D/8322 | AS1242/1E Bolt, 1" BSF - 4 — C
1255 | 10-20 UN 359 RING, retaining, lower friction plates 1 — < |83
Attachments for $10-20 UN 359, Ring :—

2851008152 | A31/B6 Screw, 4 BA (Lock to DHS.514/D) 4 — C
27M/40925 | LOCKHEED AIR.44062 SEAL, clutch . . 2 -_ C [SI3
27M{10926 | LOCKHEED AlR. 44106 SEAL, inner and outer pressure heads 2 — C | 843

- 27M{10600 | LOCKHEED AlR.68352 SEAL, fabrix, back-up, outer pressure, head 1 — C |s13

1237 { 10-20 UN 129 SLEEVE, jack lever 1 — P |si3
12071 | 10-20 UN %69 SPRING, clutch return . 1 —_ |53
1253 | 10-20 UN 119 WASHER, clutch engagement ring 1 -_ C |53
2199 { 10-20 UN 589 WASHER, chruse, clutch spring 1 — C |si3
.
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

UNDERCARRIAGE

UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL

Page SJ5
(Issued with A.L.65)

Class
Ref. Neo. Part Me. Drescription ':f?' Spr:c‘i:‘-:.:i:i!m Stgirc F;::e
3 4.5.6 LM
2193 | 10-20 UN 565 WASHER, plate, under lower roller bearing 1 —_ C |83
collar
Atttachments for 10-20 UN 565, Washer :—
285/1200053 | A33/C16 Screw, 2 BA 4 — C
Atzachments for 10-20 UN 3115A or 10--20 UN
31114, Head :(—
28D{14919 | A25/12L Bolt, " BSF 2 _ C
28D/12895 | A25/17L Bol:, §* BSF 1 — C
28M9125449 | A27/LS MNut, 5* BSF 4 — C
28P119234 | SP.90/ES Pin, split (SP.9,E10) 4 —_ C
1257 | 10-20 UN 11A HOUSING, lower half, assembly (Pre Mod. 1070) | 1 — P SN
18945 | 10-20 UN T181A HOUSING, lower half, assembly (Mod. 1321} ... 1 — P S
Spares for :—
18946 ¢ 10-20 UN 1189 BEARING, lower . 1 — C 812
Attachments for 10-20 UN 1189 Bearlng —
19848 | 10-20 UN 3215 Screw, }” BSF . . 2 — c (s
; si2
1262 | 10-20 UN 349 BEARING, upper : 1 — C s
; Attachments for 10-20 UN 349, Bearmg —
1263 [ 10-20 UN 63 Bolc, 1% BSF 1 - C |sH
! 512
1264 10-20 UN 65 Bolt, {” BSF 1 —_ C N
512
1259 ¢ 10-20 UN 57 BUSH, main pivor (See Repair i 2 — C |SH
1258 | 10-20 UN 143 BUSH, retracting jack pick-up [ section PA) 2 — cC s
Z8N/9156370 | SP.21 NIPPLE, lubricating 4 — C
16382 | 10-20 UN 1117 LABEL, olec leg and tyre serwcang {alr pressuref 1 — LOR N |
fluid) (Mod. 798 Pre Mod. 1368)
18902 | 10-22 UN 13 LABEL, oleo leg and tyre servicing {air pressure/ 1 —_ c s
fluid) (Mod. 1368)
Atrachments for 10-20 UN 1117 or 10-22 UN 13,
Labe] :—
PARKER KALON
28516235 Type Z Screw, No. 4 x §” 4 — C
184211 10-20 UN 3117A LEG, oleo, assembly (Less fork, upper and lower 1 — P SN
’ housings, steering and shimmy / )
damping head (Mod. 1300} (For use on
AC not embodying Mod. 1102) /
18942 | 10-20 UN 11934 LEG, oleo‘ assembly {Less fork, upper and lower | 1 — TP |8
housings, steering and shimmy
damping head) {Mod. 1321)
Spares for :—
1266 ] 10-20 UN 243 ADAPTER, air charging valve . 4 — C |52
Attachments for 10-20 UN 243, Adapter —
28F9423226 | AGS.1135/A Bolt, banjo ... s 1 - c
28F;9428452 | AGS.1186/A Washer, sealing 1 —_ =
1279 | 10-20 UN 591 BEARING, inner, for plunger tube seals 1 — C |82
1274 | 10-20 UN 387 CAP, end, orifice plate ... . 1 —_ Lo -1 7]
Actachments for 10-20 UN 387, Cap —
285/1013561 | AS55/B4 Screw, grub, 4 BA . 2 —_ C
- BLOCK, adapter, torque shaft, group 1 _— —_—
7985 | 10-20 UN 863 BLOCK, adapter . - 1 — C |82
2194 | 10-20 UN 759 BOLT, banjo ... 1 — C (812
27M12789 | LOCKHEED AIR.10912 PLUG, oil pl — C (512
28F/9429526 | AGS.1186/6 WASHER, sealing 4 — C (512

RESTRICTED




Page 5I6

(Issued wich A.L.65)

RESTRICTED

UNDERCARRIAGE

UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Class
. of
Ref. No. Part No. — — Description ':;' Sp'::u'f';ral:hl'm Slfrre 1:!;‘0
1:2:3 4.5°6" LM
18422 [10-20 UN 3121AIND CASING, inner, c/w torque shaft, assembly 1 -— P |SH2
.1 (Mod. 1300)
18943 {10-20 UN 1199A/ND CAS!NG. inner, cw torque shaft, assembly 1 — P SR
© {Mod. 1321)
: Spares for :—
18944 110-20 UN 119 BEARING lower 1 —_ <52
Attachments for 10-20 UN 1191 Bearmg —
17064 F10-20 UN 30114 Bolc. special . 4 — c |5
1277 | 10-20 UN 347 BEARING, upper 1 - ¢ ki
10-20 UN 3119 CASING, inner (Mod. 1300, Pre I“‘lod 1102} 1 — — s
10-20 UN 1187A CASING, inner {Mod. 1321) 1 — — 82
1269 | 10-20 UN 113 DOWEL shear, " BSF, in head of inner | 8 — [l 1 7]
- casing, for torque shaft attachment
12065 1 10-20 UN 947 PAD :shimmy damping - 1 —_ C B2
Actachments for 10-20 UN 947, Pad —_
28071013177 | AS.1242/2E Bolt, 1 BSF g _— C
27M/10596 | LOCKHEED AIR. 43306 GLAND -moulded, inner plunger tube, seatedin | 1 — C [S52
: - bearing tube
13558 | 10-20 UN 915A/ LINI( fork, assembly 1 —_ c 512
: ' Spares for :—
28N/9156370 | 5P.21 ) NIPPLE tubrication . 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 UN 915A,’1 Link o
28D/12813 | A25/26E Bolt, 1” BSF PR B — c
28M{1007403 | AZF/ET Nut, }” BSF 1 — c
1288 | 10-20 UN 593 Pin; holtow ... 1 - c [
1280 | 10-20 UN 597 NUT, retaining bottom gland and seals 1 - c pBn
1989 [10-20 UN 783 PLATE, orifice, head of plunger tube 8 — c s
Attachments for 10-20 UN 783, Plate :—
285/9140929 | A33/C12 Serew, 2 BA 1 — C
1282 | 10 UN 111 PLATE, retaining scraper rings 1 — c B
Attachment for 10 UN 111, Plate :—
18519995325 [ A33/BB Scréw 4 3BA 8 - C
5865 11020 UN 8154 PLUG énd bottom plunger cube, assembly | 1 —_ C 812
. Spares for :—
1285 | 10-20 UN 603 BUSH (See Repair section PA) 1 — Cc [s12
1286 |10-20 UN 231 STUD . 1 — C s
Attachments for 10-20 UN 315A Plug —_
28D/8307 | AS.1242)2C Bolt. 2 BA 1 — C
1271 [10-20 UN 417 PLUNGER, bottoming, screwed in to oil 1 — C |52
: . charging tube
17M10594 | LOCKHEED AIR.57398 RING, piston plunger tube 1 — C |52
1281 [10 UN 109 RING, scraper, plunger tube ... 2 — c |52
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1 Page SJ5
UNDERCARRIAGE (Issued with A.L.58)
UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL
‘:hf“
N o
Rel. Na. Part Na. _— Ce’scripl:ion - '::,‘ Sp:l:nl:‘l:‘;::r o S(::e ':";_‘
TN v esie (L ”_\ h
2193 | 10-20 UN 56 'WEAS'HER plate, under lower soller beafing | 1 5.96 C |sI3
" collar
Attachments for 10-20 UN 565, Washer :
285/1200053 | A33/C16 ‘Screw, 2. BA . 4 — c
‘Artackments for 10-20 UN 3115A or 10£20 UN
oo " 3111A, Head s
28D{14919 | A25112L ‘Bolt, ';, ” B8F 2 _ cC
28D/7768 | AZ5117L Bolt, :} 5" BSF 1 - c
28M/9129449 | A27/LS Nug, 57 BSF 4 — C
28Pf9429652 | SP.9E10 :Ptn. spllt 4 — c
1257 10-20 UN 11 PN USING lower hall, assembly (Pre Mod™~3070).1 —1 —_ P | SH
139’& 10-20 UN 11814 "HOWSING, lower half, assembly (Mod. 1321) ... 1 P |Sit
) : _ Spares for :—
18946 10-20 UN 118% EARING, lower.. . - 1 DTPI97| C | si2
: ttachrnem:s for 10—20 UN 1189 Bearmg —_—
1261| 10-20 UN 301 fScrew, i BSF 2 5.96 C | s
: Si2
1262} 10-20 UN 349 EBEARING upper " 1 BTD.A%7| C | 512
. Attachments for 10-20 UN 349 Bearlng —
1263} 10-20 UN 63 Bale, 4" BSF . 1 5.96 C | s
' sn
1264] 10-20 UN 65 “Bolt, 47 BSF 5.96 < {sH
' 5J2
1259| 10-20 UN 57 "BUSH, main pivot (See Repair DTDA%7| C | SN
1258] 10-20 UN 143 'BUSH, retracting jack pick-up [ section PA) 2 [ DTDHS¥F s
28Nf9156370| SP.H NIPPLE, lubricating . 4 — C
18421 10-20 UN 3117A EG, oleo, assembly (Less fork, upper and lower 1 — P 11
; housings, eering and shimmy
damping head {Mod. 1300) (For use on
AJC not embddying Med. 1102)
18942 10-20 UN N 93A LEG ‘oleo, ;assembly {Less fprk. upper and lower | 1 — P fsn
: housings, stfering and shimmy
damping heagl) {Mod. 1321}
Co Spares for :
1266} 10-20 UN 243 "ADAPTER, air charging vaive .. 1 L.64 52
| Actachments for 10-28 UN 243, Adapter — !
28F/9423226 | AGS.1135/ “Bolt, banje ... - . 1 — C
28F/9428452 1 AGS.1186/ }Washer._sealmg 1 — C
1279 'BEARING, inner,| for plunger tube seals 1 |DTDA%7| C |52
1274 CAP, end, orifice plate ... . . 1 L.64 C |si2
" Attachments for 10520 UN 387, Cap —
285/1013567 | AS55/B4 :_Sci*ew_, g'rub. 4 BA 2 — C
EBLOCK adapter, torque shaft, group 1 — —
7985 10-20 . BLOGCK, adapter . . 1 L.65 C {52
2194 10-20 U 'BOLT, banjo 1 5.9 C {512
LOCKHEED '
W7 M2789 AIR.10912 PLUG, oil P —_ C |si2
28F/9429526 | AGS.1186(6 WASHER sealing 4 — C |52
18422 | 10-20 UN 3121A/NMD CASING, inner, c/w torque shaft, assemb 1 —_ P52
1 {Mod. 1300)
18943 | 10-20 UN 1199A/ND ASING, inner, ¢/w torque shaft, assembly 1 — P |512
© {Med. 1321)
- Spares for :—
18944 | 10-20 UN 1191 RING, lower | LN b TS50 C |52
| Attach? or 10-20 UN 1191 Bearmg —
17064 | 10-20 UN 3011 ‘Bolt. special . 4 5.96 C |52
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page 5J6

{Issued with A.L.58) UNDERCARRIAGE

UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Cla‘ss
. ol
Ref. No. Part No. — Dascription L o sp:':.?fcr.'ﬁ.';n Score Now
1°2 3 456! b LM
. - i
_,"/ 1277 | 10-20 UN 347 . .—- _ 'BEARING, upper ... . 1 5.106 C |5
10-20 UN 3119 ( : CASING, inner (Mo¥. 1300, fre Mod, 1102) 1 — — |82
10-20 UN 1187A ; 'CASING, inner (Mod. 139) 1 - — |52
1269 | 10-20 UN 113 . ‘DOWEL, shear, 1 BSF./in head of inner | 8 $.96 C (82
: casing, for torquk shaft attachment
12069 | 10-20 UN 947 ‘PAD, shimmy dampin i DTD.197 | C |S)2
[:" “Attachments for 10-20/UN 947 Pad —
J 28071013177 | AS.1242/2E ‘Bott, 1" BSF 8 - C
| LOCKHEED S
N 27Mj10596 i AIR.43306 i GLAND, moulded, inner plynger tube, seated in 1 — Cc (s
- — i bearing tube
16382 | 70-20 UN 1117 / LABEL, olec leg and tyre servicing (air predsyre/ 1 Alumn. Cc isn
' : fluid), 20 SWG (Mod. 798)
'Atf:achmen:s for 10-20 UN 1417, Label ;=
PARKER KALON ’ :
28576235 | Type Z Screw, No. 4 x |7 4 — C
13558 | 10-20 UN 915A/1 \ - LINK, fork, assembly 1 5.96 C |82
{ ’ : . Spares for :—
28N/9156370 /Pm N NIPPLE, lubrication ... . 1 - c
- Ateachments for 10-20 UN 915A,|’1 L|nk
28D/12813 [ A25/26E BoIt-1" BSF . - 1 —_ C
18M12931 )| A27/ET ‘Nut, 178SF S 1 — L
12 10-20 UN 593 Pin, hollaw, ... 1 T.57 C |si2
1289 | 10-20 UN 597 INUT, rec:jning bottom gland and seals 1 |DTD.3s4 | € |si2
298p | 10-20 UN 783 PLATE, :crifice. head of plunger tube 8 {DTD363} C SR
Attachmengs for 10-20 UN 783, Plate :—
285/914092% | A33fC12 Serew, 2:.BA L — c
1282 PLATE, retaining scraper rings 1 L.72 Cc 512
Attachrfents for 10 UN 111, Plate :—
285/9995325 Screw, 4 BA g — C
5565 | 10-20 UN 815A PLUG, end, boctom plunger tube, assembly 1 — C Sz
D . Spares for :—
1285 [ 10-20 UN 603 i BUSH (See Repair section PA) 2 DTD197 | C |[5832
1286 | 10-20 UN 231 i STUD . 1 $5.96 C 1512
Actachment for 10—20 U 815A Plug —
28048307 | AS.12422C / Bolt 2 BA . ver 1 — [
1271 | 1020 UN #17 PLUNGER, bottoming, [screwed in to ail 1 L.64 c [sn
' charging tube
LOCKHEED _ .
27M{10554 |  AIR.57398 RING, piston plunger tupe 1 — C {82
1281 10 UN 109 RING, scraper, plunger fube 2 LF$.26 C |52
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1 Page 547
UNDERCARRIAGE (Issued with AL.65)
UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL
Cla[ss
Ref. No. Part No. _ : Descriptian ';I;‘ sp:':if.f:‘"‘ilm Slgarre “‘;f
1 13 4:5¢ LM
LOCKHEED .
27M/10471 |  ADS.408/27 SEAL, bearing tube, upper 1 — c |sn2
LOCKHEED :
27M0467 ADS.400/21 SEAL, end plug 1 — C sl
LOCKHEED
28M/10469 ADS.402/17 SEAL, separator 1 — C |s)2
LOCKHEED
27M/10470 ADS.408/14 SEAL, top oil tube 1 —_ C 82
1273 [ 10-20 UN 357 SEPARATOR 1 — C 1812
1276 | 10-20 UN 385 SPRING, flutter valve 1 — C |82
10-20 UN 415 TUBE, il charging, inside torque shaft 1 L.65 — |82
i (For spares use 10-20 UN 1037ND)
14671 [ 10-20 UN 1037ND TUBE, oil charging, inside torque shalt 1 — C
{Spares condition)
1283 | 10-20 UN 223 TUBE, plunger 1 — C |82
HIGH PRESSURE
COMPONENTS
18Y/15486 GYP.A[58 YALVE, air charging 1 — C |52
1275 [ 10-20 UN 383 YALVE, flutter . 1 —_— C |sn
28F/9428453 | AGS.1186/B WASHER, sealing, air chargmg valve 1 —_ C
Attachments for 10-20 UN M17A or 10-20 UN
11934, Leg :—
1289 : 10-20 UN 133 Nut, retaining ... 1 —— C |$)t
28P{13743 | SP.9/G24 Pin, split 1 — C
19522 [ 10-20 UN 31954 LINK, steering, L.H. half, assembly {Mod. 1350) 1 — P |51
9523 1 10-20 UN M97A LINK, steering, R.H. half, assembly {Mod. 1350) 1 — P |SH
Spares for i—
19525 | HOFFMANN N.3108 BEARING, ball . 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 UN 3195A or 10—20 UN
31974, Link :—
2801011240 | A25/5E Bolt, 1" BSF 1 —_ C
28M/7002430 | AGS.2002/E/1 Nut, 1 BSF 1 — c
28M/14833 | AS8{IS Nut, 27 BSF 2 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, splic (SP.9/C8) 2 — c
17829 { 10-20 UN 1185ND Shim, laminated, * Attewell ™ 1 —_— C |8
289419405 | SP.15/E Washer ... 1 — c
28W/9419456 | SP.10/) Washer .. 2 — ¢
28W 9419489 | SP.16/1 Washer ... 2 - c
19524 | 10-20 UN 3193A LINK steering, upper, assembly (Mod. 1350) 4] _ P {SH
: Spares for (—
19525 |HOFFMANN N.3108 BEARING ball 2 — C
19471 | HOFFMANN N.3113 BEARING ball 1 —_ C
10-20 UN 825ND . PAD, rubbing, 3 SWG ... k| L72 LM |5)1
Attachments for 10-20 UN 3193A, Link :—
28D{14841 | A30/15G Bolt, {+" BSF, lower pick-up . 1 — C
28D/18973 | A59{30) Bolt, #" BSF, upper pick=up (Drg. NO 10-20 CE 1 — C
2685)
28M/14537 [ ASB/GS Nut, £7 BSF, lower picksup .. 1 — C
28M/13412 | A24/)5 Nut, §” BSF, upper pick-up (Drg. No. 10-20 CE2685) | 1 — c
28P/952761% |SP.90/C7 Pin, splic (SP.9/C8 2 - c
AS.2BH1/T045 Tube, distance, " ofd X 17 SWG X 0"15 |Dng. 2 L.62 LM
lower pick-up
28W/9419403 |SP.A3G Washer lower pick-up 2 — C
28W/1007698 |SP.14/} Washer, upper pick-up 1 C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED
Page 5J8 Sea Vixen Mk, 1
{Issued with A.L.65) UNDERCARRIAGE

UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL

Cla{ss
s o
Ref. Mo. Pare Me. — — Descripeion r:f?' Sp?cai::::?:ilm s?: * F:‘ac:.e
120 456 L.
10-20 N 7579 . PLATE clip, 20 SWG 1 L73 LM ;51
1292 | 10-20 UN 211A : PLUNGER, spring loaded on compression Ieg 1 — o
: ~ housing, assembly
. Spares for (—
28N/12492 | AGS.2030/18 . CIRCLIP 1 — C |sH
1293 | 10-20 UN 215 : PLUNGER 1 —_ C |sH
1294 | $0-20 UN 219 . SPRING . 1 — C |sn
1456 | DHS.775/G/3 j WASHER, spring retammg 1 — ¢ |sn
‘Attachments. for 10-20 UN 2114, Plunger —
28D/9436920 | A2511C " Bolt, 2 BA C e 2 - C
28W /9419475 1 SP.15JC - Washer ... - 2 — C
14981 | 10-20 UN 1021 SPIGOT, lower, compression, leg housing | 2 — C |sNh
S . {Mod. 607}
Attachments for 10-20 UN 1021, Sprgot —
28M1011470 | AZ7/GT Nut, %" BSF ... - R —_ C
28W/9419403 | SP.13/G Washer e 1 - c
2058 | 16-20 UN 371 SPIGOT, upper, compression leg housing 1 — C |si
© Attachments for 10-20 UN 371, Sp]got —
28DH007H75 | ASA242/1C Bolt, 2 BA 1 — C
28M/15199 | AS8/LS MNut, %~ BSF 1 — C
28P/19234 | SP.90/E8 Pin, split (SP. 9,!510} 1 — ¢
28W /9419467 | SPA3/L Washer ... 1 — C
6645 | DHS.781/33/18 Washer ... . 1 — C |sn
Attachments for 10—20 UN 3A;’11 10—22 UN 17A
10-20 UN 3105A or 10-22 UN 19A,
: . Unix, Compresnon at spring struti—

14996 | 10-20 UN 1039 Bolt, ¥ BSF (Mod 714) . . 1 —_ C IsNn
28M/1011467 | A27{ES Nur, 1 BSF .. . 1 — C
18P[9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split {SP.9/C8) 1 — C

11882 | 10-20 UN 957 Slipper (Mod. 363} 1 — C |

28W/9418920 | SPIOJE Washer S 1 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Ses Vixen Mkl Plate S

1220 UM B25ND -

10. 20N 1S9 ND

0. 20UN 31954 LH

1020 UN 31934 1O20UN 39TARH

.20 UN 133

10:20 UN 957
10,20 UN 1039 See Plate §J3.

IG20UN3IISA (MOD- IIBOHPRE MOD589)

IGZOUN 3IIA (MODS. 1i89 AND S84

2l 020N7579
g / 0. 20UN 971 A
. A 'Y' -
K2.20 UN 821 igel At

220 UN 65 FWD. 1020 UN 839

I020UN IQ19ND
1020 UN 63 AFT VIEW (N DIRECTION OF ARROW 'Y’
I0.20UN 57 10.20 UN 143
10.20UN 377 1G20UNITI RH.SIDE
10.20 UN 375 DHS.781/33/16[ ONLY
I020UN 215 K120 UN 2114 LM, $IDE ONLY
IQ0UN 373 _
g:g ;gg;feéﬁ See Detail A
K20UN 102)

U 203

10.20 UN 127 (Pre mod 1368)
10.22 UN 9 (Mg, 1368)

1020UNIIA{PRE MOD.IO70)}
0020 UM IB1A (MOD 1321

2GS 2030 /18 10.20 UN 301
o 0.20UN 343
Detait A 10,20 UN 11 17{MOD 798PRE.
3 N I1IF !
PLUNGER, sPrinG LOADED AssY 1922 UN 13 (MOD i
I .
K20 UN 2liA See Detail B
10:20 UN 589
1020 UN 5554 /) i .
b 020 UN 339
4 El K020 UN 331{Pre mod 1368}
i 020 UN | Emam
o 4," 1020 UN 543 AXL
8 020UN 335 000 an
K.2OUN 2§
I0.20UN 3174 (MODBOO}

020 UN 6iiPre mod.368) Se¢e Plate SJ2.

10.22 UN 7 [Mod. 1368) L
10 20UN 8BS (PRE, MOD 1368)
10.22UN 15 | MOD. (368}

10:20UN 11924 [MOD 1321)

SPARES ASSY C/W ATTACHMENTS
SI0.2CUN IOT( PRE. MOD 589 ond 1368)
gfa 22UN1 {NEOD‘ 1368

ASSEMBLY LESS WHEEL & AXLE
10, 200N 34711 L PRE. MOD 589 ond 13668}
0. 22UN [7A {PRE.MOD 582 MOQUD 1368)
10. 20UN 3H05A [ MOD.589. PRE MOD [348)
0. 22UN 194 { MOD 580.0nd [268) 1020UN 21Af1

020 UN 675

Detail ‘B’
“VIEW IN DIRECTION OF ARROW "X’

s).1 UNDERCARRIAGE )1
UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL )

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk,

Plate 5)2

Sce Detail .A'

10,20 UN 3121 A/ND(MOD.BOO |
1020 UN 11994f ND(MOD.1321 ) |

E‘OHEgBSING ITEMS
A THUS & IG20UN 4I5S %

1020 UN 59§
4 1020 UN }I87A(MORD1321)

3
3
a8
N LOCKHEED
| A 1020 UN 3119 {MOD.130CH i ADS 408727
1]
3 LOCKHEED
1020 UNSISY § AR 43306
AKD2ZOUN 1191 § UM 109

AKD20UN 301 BOLT

FORKED END PLUG
" See Detail B

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES COMDITION
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS:-¥

1020 UN 349
! ; TOP BEARING LOCKHEED
] AIRLIOGI
5 ] 020 UN 759 } ooz
4 K020 UNQ4T :ﬁ S8 B __revannc BoLTS
B 020 UN &3
41020 UN 13 “ 02O 65 e
] .20 UN 863
410,20 UN 347
10.20 UN 417 °
LOCKHEED ' 'y !
ADS 408/14 020 UN 783 Dttdﬂ A
LOCKHEED
AR 57398
s'oé%?a #:qug N 1020 UN 383
—5" I0.20UN 385 SPRING
: LOCKHEED
| "~ aDS 402/17
_ 8 Detail 'B’
| !;
1 N I0.20UN 387
1020 UN 301 A
RETAINING SCREW

1020 UN BISA

1020 UN 603

10,20 UN 597
] JO20UN 243
1 10 UNIY 10,20 UN 593 HIGH PRESSURE COMPONENTS
GYP_A/SB
LOCKHEED
ADS 400/2) AR CHARGING VALVE
TT & ADAPTOR L
See Detail B
\\
10:20 UN 9IS Al .
10.20 UN 223

sJ.2

UNDERCARRIAGE

sJ.2

BL.sHd

UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sma Vixen Mk.| Piate 5§3

1020 UN&73

1I0.20 UN 121

Y : 10.20 UN 129
10.20 UN £83 ND
v

1020 UN 827
_'_'_,_,_.-o-'—"'_' .
- 1020 UN 68
I0.20UN 829 ’ /
R
o 1020 UN 127 1,20 UN 31094
10.20"UN 953 o
10,20 UN 3163
.20 UN 157
1325 U 11
AIR 44062

10,20 UN 91411 (Pre Mod.589)
D20 UNICO74  {Mod. 589)

LOCKHEED AR 44106 ——

IC20UN 834
AIR 68352
AR 44108
10.2Q UN %9 1020 UN 14|
TORRINGTON B 168 —_.
(Pre Mod. 589) e 1020 UN 94IND
= 1020 UN N9
\ 1020 UN 939

. 1020 UNB7A/2 (Pre Mod. 589
10,20 UNBBT7 4 ) 1020 UNBTALS  (Mod. 589
7 10:20 UN 969
19.20 UN 83A L
1020 UN 357
/ H0.20 UN 771
10°20 UN 1015
(ot 389) 1020 UN 109 // .20 UN 381
(020 UN 565 1020 UN 363
s
1020 UN 589 i0.20 UN 361
\“‘*-\.
10.20 UN 359

HEAD, STEERING 8 SHIMMY DAMPING
: 1€.2C UN 31SA {MOD. 1189} (PRE  MOD. 589)

10,20 UN3IHA (MOD.IBFI(PRE MOD. 559}

5).3 UNDERCARRIAGE 5.3
UNIT, COMPRESSION, NOSEWHEEL Ao

RESTRICTED

— . Bl o 3 —




his file was downloaded
‘om the RTFM Library.

ink: www.scottbouch.com/
2ase see site for usage te
and more aircraft doeame

-
"l

BT~ | A
— -\:..:h R
A wi

\ o
- l'-._h.

p



https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

